

No. 06-1413

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR  
IN INTEREST TO THE MEAD CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, DIRECTOR  
OF THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
AND TREASURER OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Appellate Court Of Illinois**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

---

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
BRIAN R. MATSUI  
NICOLE D. DEVERO  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-1544

PAUL H. FRANKEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG B. FIELDS  
ROBERTA MOSELEY NERO  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10104  
(212) 468-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

DECEMBER 28, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER .....	1
I. RESPONDENTS’ DEFENSE OF THE STATE COURT’S OPERATIONAL FUNCTION TEST IS MERITLESS.....	2
A. Respondents’ Argument Is Contrary To <i>Allied-Signal</i> .....	2
B. Respondents Cannot Prevail Based On The Standard Of Review Because The State Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard For Operational Function.....	4
C. Respondents Improperly Conflate The Operational Function Test And The Unitary Business Test.....	9
II. RESPONDENTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE TRIAL COURT’S UNITARY BUSINESS RULING FAILS....	13
A. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That There Was No Unitary Business Relationship Between Mead And Lexis/ Nexis .....	13
B. Respondents Misconstrue The <i>Container Corporation</i> Ruling.....	16
III. RESPONDENTS WAIVED THEIR MERITLESS ARGUMENT THAT THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN LEXIS/NEXIS AND ILLINOIS ALLOWS RESPONDENTS TO TAX MEAD’S CAPITAL GAIN .....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Respondents Failed To Preserve This Argument In The State Appellate Court .....	22
B. This Argument Raises Issues That Could Affect Other States Who Were Not On Notice Of The Argument From The <i>Certiorari</i> -Stage Briefing.....	23
C. Reliance On An Investment’s Relationship With The Taxing State To Tax An Investor Cannot Be Squared With This Court’s Precedents .....	25
IV. A RULING IN RESPONDENTS’ FAVOR WOULD UPSET SETTLED EXPECTATIONS AND CREATE A RISK OF DUPLICATIVE TAXATION.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Ohio State Auditor</i> , 165 U.S. 194 (1897).....	13, 26
<i>Alaska Department of Revenue v. OSG Bulk Ships, Inc.</i> , 961 P.2d 399 (Alaska 1998).....	11, 30
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 645 N.Y.S.2d 895 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 675 N.E.2d 1234 (N.Y. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Idaho State Tax Commission</i> , 458 U.S. 307 (1982).....	3, 12, 14
<i>Bass, Ratcliff &amp; Gretton, Ltd. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 266 U.S. 271 (1924).....	13
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elementary School District 159 v. Schiller</i> , 849 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006).....	22
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) .....	12, 19
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Taxation &amp; Revenue Department</i> , 458 U.S. 354 (1982) .....	6, 12, 19, 21
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 575 N.W.2d 111 (Minn. 1998) .....	30
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Comptroller of Treasury</i> , 716 A.2d 276 (Md. 1998) .....	30
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 22 P.3d 324 (Cal.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1040 (2001) .....	11, 30
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	24
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Department of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944) ....	27, 28
<i>Kemppel v. Zaino</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1073 (Ohio 2001) .....	31
<i>Kewanee Industries, Inc. v. New Mexico</i> , 845 P.2d 1238 (N.M. 1993) .....	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	23
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	23
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) .....	8, 14, 19, 21, 31
<i>Norton Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951) .....	5, 14
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 33 P.3d 314 (Or. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 927 (2002) .....	11
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State Railroad Tax Cases v. Kidder</i> , 92 U.S. 575 (1875).....	12, 13
<i>Underwood Typewriter Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 254 U.S. 113 (1920).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	27, 28

## STATUTES AND RULES

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/303(a) (West 1994).....	24
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/303(b)(3) (West 1994).....	24
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/304(a) (West 1994).....	24
N.Y. Tax Law § 210(3)(b) (Consol. 2007).....	24
S. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	25
Ill. S. Ct. R. 341(h)(7) .....	22
Ill. S. Ct. R. 341(i).....	22

## MISCELLANEOUS

Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	24
